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is a difference on one or two points, especially in regard to West Bengal.

Shri T. K. Chaadhnri: What are the points of difference and which are the States which have disagreed?

Mr. Speaker: I think it wiU be too long a question to be put in.

Sugar Product ig n

*125. Dr. Ram Sabhag Singh: WiU the Minister of Food and Agrienltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of sugar produced in India during the year 1951-52;
and .

(b) the total quantity of gur produced in India during the same period?

The Minister of Food and Agricultore (Shri Kidwai): (a) 13-50 lakh
tons upto 30-4r52.

(b) 27,44 lakh tons (estimated).
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether the production of sugar and gur in 1951-52 has increased over that in 1950-51?

S M Kidwai: Yes, it increased because the cultivation of sugarcane had increased by almost 20 per cent during the last two years._

Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: May I know whether the (Government of India has suggested to the sugarcane producing States to reduce the prices of sugarcane and, if so, whether that advice has been accepted by all the sugarcane-producing States?

Shri Kidwai: Yes, several suggestions for the reduction of cane prices were made, but the Governments concerned thought that it would adversely affect the income of the agriculturists.

Shri Dabhi: What are the normal annual requirements of the country of sugar and gur?

Shri Kidwai: The normal requirement of sugar is about one million tons, but I am sure that if the price is reduced the requirements will increase.

Shri Poeker Saheb: May I know whether Government exoects more production in 1952-53 so as to be able to export sugar from India?

Shri Kidwai: There is no export of sugar because the production costs here are higher than those in any other country. •

ffliri Go ny: May I know whether -Government would think of decontrolling sugar in the near future?

Shri Kidwai: The sugar position today is such that it can be decontrolled, but the question is that the cane had been purchased at a very high cost and if all the sugar is sold in the free market, perhaps both the millowners and the Government will suffer a great loss. Therefore we are trying to find some export market, and the present-day situation wUl be taken into consideration when the next year’s prices are fixed.

Subsidy f o r Constructing Wells i n
Scarcity  Areas

•126. Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: WiU the Minister of Food and Agrienltnre be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have given subsidy to any State for constructing wells in scarcity areas;

(b) if so, to which State or States such subsidies have been given; and

(c) the total amount of money given as such subsidies to different States?

The Minister of Food and Agricnl-
culture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Yes.

(b) Uttar Pradesh. Proposals from certain other States which suffered from scarcity are under consideration.

(c) Rs. 24,00,000.
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know how many wells are proposed to be constructed in U.P. this year?

Shri Kidwai: They propose to construct 6,000 wells.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether any Qprtion of the expenditure wiU be met by the State Governmental source?

Shri Kidwai: I think so, but I would require. notice.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether the cultivators are also required to share the expenditure and, if so, what would be their share?

Shri Kidwai: Cultivators are given taccavi loans in some cases.

Dr Ram Snbhag Singh: May I know the reasons which led the (government to abandon subsidising the construction of weUs in non-scarcity areas?

Shri Kidwai: Nothing has been abandoned. The normal procedure for providing water for irrigation is being carried on. But this is specially for the scarcity areas.
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[Pandit A. E. Shastri: Will the hon. Minister state in which districts will the wells asked for by Uttar Pradesh mostly be situated?]

%  <t4) ^  I

[Shri Kidwai: It is the same area from which the hon. Member hails.]
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[Giani G. S. Musaflr: Has the Punjab Government asked for any loan from the Government of India for the construction of tube-wells?l

Shri Kidwai: I think there is some scheme, but I cannot give any reply off-hand because this is not concerned with. tube-wells. .

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Is not Bihar a scarcity area?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Is Government aware that the biggest hurdle in the way of the U.P. Government maintaining the programme of well construction is the inability of the Grovemment of India to supply wagons for the proper movement of the raw materials?

Shri Kidwai: Yesterday the Chief Minister of UP. mentioned it to me, that supplies of cement and other materials is held up, and I am looking into it.

fw r  r̂r
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[Seth Govliid Das: In what other States besides Uttar Pradesh is the construction of tube-wells under consideration? The hon. Minister has just stated that the case of some other States is also under consideration.]

f e w if  : #
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[Shri Kidwai: The cases of those

States which have made applications are being considered.]

Five - year Pilot Scheme

•127. Ihr. Earn Sabhaff Singh: Will the Minister of Food and AgricnltiiTe be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact ^ a t a Five Year Pilot Scheme has been drawn up by Government for the immobilization of the Rajputana desert: and

(b) if so, what is the estimated cost of the scheme?

The Minister o f Food and Agricnltnre (Shri Kidwai):(a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 317 lakhs during the first year.

Dr. Ram Sabhag Singii: May I know the chief features of this Pilot scheme?

Shri Kidwai: If the hon. Member requires it, I can lay the full literature on the Table. I can distribute it among the Members.

Dr. Bam Subhag Singfa: Does this scheme envisage arresting the advance of the Rajputana desert and at what cost?

Shri Kidwai: The present scheme is for 5 years with the possibility of extension for another 5 years.

Dr. Ram Sabhag Singh: What is the cost of carrying out this scheme?

Shri EUdwai: F o r the first year it will be Rs. 3,17,000 and the total cost is estimated to be Rs. 12 lakhs.

Shri Kasliwal: May I know whether any consultations in this connection have taken place with the Govenv-
ment of Rajasthan?

Shri Kidwai: Of course.
South Indian Railway Labour Union

•128. Shri Namblan Will the Minister of Raflways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the South .
Indian Railway Labour Union’s recos>
nitioh has been withdrawn by th«
General Manager of the S. I. Railway and if so, w ^ ;

